





वशुरेव कुटुम्बळम् ONE EARTH • ONE FAMILY • ONE FUTURE

लद्दाखसंघराज्य प्रशासन वित्त विभाग

THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Phone No: - 01982-256776

Email: director-at@ladakh.gov.in

Subject :- Acceptance of Inward TE and Issuance of outward TE pertaining to GPF accounts for the subscribers of Union Territories of Ladakh and UT of J&K.

Order No269 -F of 2023.

Dated :- 2 02.2023.

WHEREAS, in pursuance to the issuance of J&K State Re-organization Act 2019, the apportionment of manpower (Government employees) of the erstwhile State of Jammu & Kashmir between the Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir and Union Territory of Ladakh has been notified vide Government Order No. 1212-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 15.11.2021 and Government Order No. 505-JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 05.05.2022 and Government Order No.1254JK(GAD) of 2022 dated 17.10.2022.

WHEREAS, employees who were apportioned to the UT of J&K and had served in the UT of Ladakh prior to 31.10.2019, along with employees who served in UT of Ladakh after 31.10.2019 and were transferred back to the UT of J&K, had requested for the issue of the TE(Transfer Entry) from their respective GPF accounts to the Fund offices of UT of J&K where they are currently active, for the period they had served in the UT of Ladakh.

WHEREAS, employees who were apportioned to the UT of Ladakh and had served in the UT of J&K prior to 31.10.2019, along with employees who served in UT of J&K after 31.10.2019;and were transferred back to the UT of Ladakh, are requesting for acceptance of TE (Transfer Entry) issued by the Fund Offices of the UT of J&K and adjustment of the same in the Fund Offices of the UT of Ladakh i.e District Fund Office, Leh and District Fund Office, Kargil.

NOW THEREFORE, in view of the above, District Fund Office, Leh and District Fund Office, Kargil are authorized to :-

1. Accept the final inward TE as communicated by the respective Fund Office(s) of UT of J&K with respect to the employees who were apportioned to the UT of Ladakh and joined in the UT of Ladakh as per apportionment order and adjustment of the same in the respective fund offices of the UT of Ladakh i.e District Fund Office, Leh and District Fund Office, Kargil. The concerned District Fund Office would maintain and update their GPF account as per prevailing rules.

Roll &

- 2. To issue the final Outward TE for the employees apportioned to the UT of J&K who had served in the UT of Ladakh prior to 31.10.2019 and after 31.10.2019 and whose GPF accounts were maintained in the District Fund Offices of Leh or Kargil during the period of their posting(s). There would not be actual transfer of funds on account of conveying TE.
- 3. Henceforth, the mandatory deductions on account of GPF Subscription for the employees of UT of J&K who are on deputation to UT of Ladakh shall not be deposited in the GP Fund Head of UT Ladakh.Instead, concerned DDOs shall transfer the GPF subscriptions for such employees to the UT of J&K. For the amount already deposited in the UT of Ladakh till the issue of necessary instructions, only TE would be communicated without actual transfer of funds.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT Ladakh.

text 1 --

Sd/-Umang Narula,IAS (Advisor/Secretary Finance)

No.DAT/UTL/2022-23/E- 1404/2203-24

Dated21.02.2023

Copy to the: -

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries, UT Ladakh
- 2. Additional Director General of Police, UT Ladakh
- 3. Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor, UT Ladakh
- 4. Deputy Commissioners/CEOs, LAHDC, Kargil/Leh.
- 5. All Heads of the Departments.
- 6. Pay and Accounts Officer, Leh & Kargil
- 7. Chief Accounts Officer, District Fund Office, Leh & Kargil.
- 8. All the Drawing & Disbursing Officers, UT Ladakh.
- 9. Joint Director, Information.
- 10. Technical Director, NIC, Leh.
- 11. OSD to Lieutenant Governor for information of the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 12. Pvt. Secretary to Advisor, Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 13. All the CDDOs, UT Ladakh.

Copy also to the:-

- 1. Chief Secretary, Union Territory of J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Lt. Governor. Union Teritory of J&K.
- Financial Commissioner, Finance, Union Territory of J&K.
- 4. Joint Secretary (JKL), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 5. Director General, Codes, Finance Department, Union Territory of J&K.

- 6. Director General, J&K Funds Organization with the request to
 - i. Issue necessary instructions regarding adjustment of T.Es issued by the Fund Office of UT Ladakh in the Fund Offices of UT of J&K.
 - ii. Put in place a mechanism or issue guidelines for the maintenance of subscription of employees of J&K who are deputed to the UT of Ladakh currently or shall be deputed in future with respect to the subscription made by them against their GPF Computer Code number.

21/02

DC Rajathkumar,IDAS, Director,Accounts&Treasuries.